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e W D. TWICHELL

AMARILLO, TEXAS

Amarillo, Texas, 10/23/09,
Mr, G.G.Wright,

Dallas, Texas,

Dear Sir:=

Myself and Mr. Williams have just returned from a
long trip in which we covered the work required in Twp, 3,
Block 31, also the work which you required in Twp, 4, Block 34,

end circumstances would not permit us to carry the work about

Soash any farthsar, We came to . Hzle County and connected the

Thompson land with the wurveys on the north anJ got full data
showing the posttions of the Capitol land on the west and while
by an?:rteady to state just what the result of this investization
will be,for it is yet to be platted and analyzed, I have the
impression that we mey be sble to avoid the conflict which was
indicated by Mr, Tilson's Survey because the natural objects
which he found sre not sufficlently definite to be considered
locative, This eonstruction would move your purchasers sotith
fran where they claim now from two hundred to three hundred
waras, owing to location,

While on the ground in Lamb County we determined the
position of the Sabine Counly School Land and Block D-10
and connected with Block B to determine the conflict which
.may exist between thege surveys, Block D-10 being auperior to
Block B. We find this conflict is very slizht, coveking gbout
ten acres, The owners in Block D-10 were claiming about
sixty ascres of your land and that made it necessary for us Lo
go thoroughly into this c onnection and show the position of

as
Block D=-10, As sooms, the parties on the ground have had time to

consider the matter we think a settlement can be effected without

going into court,

X
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Ameri 110, Texas, 10/23/09,

GCW/2,
We had considersble bad weather, rain and blizzard, and

I was not sble to see all the parties whom I intended to
interview but I hope that sufficient was done to introduce
a basis upon which a séttlement can be had for the confilicts
betwsen Blocks B, J=-D and 0=2, However, nothing definite was
accomplisked but I am hoping that the parties will correspond
with me further about the mat tel?. ter they heve conferred,
consulted and cogitated, I hope a confersnce can be had between
myself and representatives of the intergsted parties at this
place or I might arrange to meet the parties at Hale Centre or
some other point which they may name, If you think I am
proceeding correctly in this matter and should attempt to carry
the matter to a conclusion alonz the line which I sm suzgesting
in this letwer, then you please indicate to that effect in your
reply. You will understend that I am giving you my best
judgment as to what micht be done, However, all of my fragrance
may be wasted on the desert sir and my efforts submerged into
complete obliviqn and i‘t»may be necessary for me to appear in
person on the seene again, From this you will probably
understand our present stdus,

You will elso understand that these conclusions are somewhat
premature snd subject to correction so I will undertake to
write you more definitely when we have our msps completed,
However, in the mesntime I hope you will write me as hest you
cen from the igformation I am giving you, indicating whether
or not I shall ask for instructions to correct the Thompson
1ands and whether you would care if sn indefinite identifhcation

such as cen be had by calls for roads and draws that fi‘_t‘.



Amarillo, Texas, 10/23/09,

GGoW/3,
approximately,be observed ,causing a conflict of two hundred

to three hundred varas, with the lends on the north which
are called to be on the mmxki line of the Thompson lands,

If you decline to zccept such ealls as I have described as

an identification for the position of the Thompson lands,
then it seems that the State should either accept course and
distance frem the older surveys,as called in the Field Notes,
or they should verify that the jdentity as indicated by the
natural calls is suifficient and 1f you have decided what you
wish to do I suppose that we can induce the State to either
consider that there is no conflic¥y er establish the conflict
in court, Personally I am of the opinion that i the State

is perfectly willing to sbandon the calls for natural objects
end congtruct the survey fram gurrounding surveys,

In fact, I mm of the cpinion that Chalk ran directly foom the
pile of stones on gravelly ¥noll which he took to be the moth-
west of 19, Block 8-1, and in so running he made notes of the
crossings which were afterwards called for by the clerk in
writins up his Field Notes, The true north-west ofi 19, Block
§-1, is 190 veras west 2hd 190 varas south of the pile of stones
on gravelly knoll, His intention was to make his line lay
190 varas south of the line where he found the crossings which
are czlled for, By zoinz south 190 varas from the pile of
stones on grevelly knoll anc therefor the same distesnce south of
the natural objects there is but very*littie conflict,and possibly
none at alljon the north, This will cause 190 varas conflict
with the syndiacte, +If we abandon ths natural objects our

course will be changed by the calls in the Field Notes for the
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Ameri 110, Texas, 10/23/9,
GOW/4
surveys on the north, swinging us to the left about 1° sdd for
this reason it seems that the intention of the survey;)r as
expressed on the face of the grant justifies us in abandoning
the cslls for natural objects which epproximately fit 190 varas
north of the actual original beginning,as indicated on the
face of the grant,

Another constructicon is possible which would be k= to
place the south-east corner of section 1 2t a point 419 varas
south of the north-west corner of section 6, Block J=B, as called,
thereby moving the surveys south 360 varas from where they are
how located by Tilson and leaving either a vacancy or an excess
on the north of #bout 150 varas and the same amount between
your land and the syndicate. BY this construection there will
be no strip between Block A and R.M, Thompson's T-2 but this
construction must be very completely presented to the Lend
Office for parties have filed on a strip of land between Blocks
A and T=2, By constructing from the calls of the Field Notes
for sections on the north, your land would be in conflict with
the syndicate akout fifty veras,

From this you will see that there are four constructions
possibvle; lat, from the rock pile on the gravelly knoll;
surveys on the north in Block S-3, and 4th, by the call of
section #1 for thé NW comer of survey #6, Block J-B. Which of
these constructions will be agreed upon, of course, im a matter
to be decided between yourself and the State and this matter
can be presented more comprehensively when our plats ars

completed but I am now of the opinion that the State will verymuch
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Amarillo, Texas, 10/23,09,

GGW/5,
prefer to construct R,M,Thompson's Block T=-2 from its calls

for the surveys in Block S-3, This construction would change
your lines on the ground the least and give you your quantity
excepting the fifty varas conflicting with the syndicate which
they may hold by limitation,

During the progress of this work we have drawn on Col,
¢ C.Slaughter for fif ty dollars ($50,00) whike at Olto n and
for one hundred and fifty dollars ($150,00) at Amarillo to
engble us to meet éxpenses for teams, supplies, men, setc,

We ars completing the work sbout Soash first for this was
most urgent but while the plates are being made for that work
and before we cen return the complete Field Notes we hope lo

be able to plat and present all the difficulties in Hale eand

Lamb Counties,

Yours tm ly
%J/f@% s/

WDT /MTif,



B ——————

]

BRANCH OFFICES:

\ CHICAGO, ILL.
ARGOS, IND.
LINCOLN, NEB.
KANSAS CITY, MO.

Loty

SHEFFIELD,|0W,
ST.LOUIS,MO.

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNS. ~ ASHLAND, OHIO. TSRS
OMAHA,NEB. - COLUMBUS, OHIO. NG
MADISON, WIS, WATERTOWN, S.D. SOASH -FE;Z;S
i i

R RO AT ATIS

In answering this letter refer to S@ASHH), TEXAS) Jaz, 26, 1911,

Mr, G. G. Wright,
Room 213 Slaughter Building,
Dallas, Texas.

Hr s

My dear Sir:

I have before me your kind letter _
of the 23rd, and am pleased to advise that just ;
today I have been able to get a list of the parties ; e
who purchased Running Water land and were short on
their survey, and plesed to hand you herewith a copy
of report as handed to me, for your files, as this é
may be of assistance to both of us in the future in q
the handling of these settlements. 1

I shall aim to get a letter out to i,
all of these parties this week regarding this ; 11
settlement, |
Trusting this will be satisfactory,
I am, ?

Very truly yours;; i ‘ Y
VV'PS‘ <TL. - "M ‘










Amarillo, Texas,
February 3, 1911,
Hon, G.G.Wright,
Dsllas, Texas,’

Degr Sir:

Replying tc your letter »f Januar& &7,
I am inclosing you three copies of statement
of zhorteges in Lamb County, I am keeping a
copy =c if you loose these I will still be loaded,

I have a $21.,00 bill against the Soa sh
Land Company that seems to be sbout as hard
to get as your statement of shortagas; Can‘you
ccllect it'for me?

I would suggesf that you have Mathes
& Williams employ W,H.Tilson, the County
Surveyor of Lamb County,to verify the ccurse
of my lines in Block J,D. I think he already
has most of the informaticn necessary to verify
ny testimony, He is in sympathy with the prin-
ciple of placing these surveys where they be-
- long énd I believe he cen do it at less expense
and is capable of deins &% more accurately
than any other surveyor I know of, with the
exception of W,D,Twichell, I dont think Twiche=
ells testimony would be worth any more than

Tilson for the reason that our connection



will be sugcested te the jury and may preju-
dice your interests, unless corroborated by
some one not connected with us,

I have not been to PiainviawAsince
the time I was there to court, nor have I heard
whether Mathes & Willians are at work on what
CoL, Smyth will swear %o, I will try to get
in shape to spend some time at Plainview before
long and try tb prepare everything bvefore the
'nexf court se that we can go through with out
@ hitch if such e& thing is possible,

I have a contrelling interest in g
daily newspaper here and had to take charge
of it and have not been asble to sec after the
surveying business as I shotl@d, I think I will
be able to sell it befere long or go broke
add either way will put me back in the sur=
veying business? » .

Do you need ah gll round general rouste-
atcut who can about anything with the proper
coaching in your office? |

I will appreciate it if you will let
me know what you have hesrd from Mr, George
Slaughter,

Yours truly,
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e : Stanton, Texas
9" April, 1912.

Mr. G.G.Wright,
Dallas, Texas.

Dear Sir: Per your recent request I have carefully
ckecked the enclosed tax rendition and found the same correct, except
in the following instances, which I have noted on the rendition:

Abste29: C.C.Slaughter owns the We} & W.§ of NE.}, and 56 acres of this
tract is in Howard County, leaving 404 acres (644 acres in the tract)
woned by C.C.Slaughter in Martin County.

Abst.260: All this tract was sold by C.C.Slaughter to R.L.Slaughter
on 23" Jan. 1907, and R.L.Slaughter still owns the NW.3, 160 acres in
Martin County. :

Abst. 540: C.C.Slaughter owns the B.%, 320 acres, and 41 acres of saume
is in Dawson Ceunty, leaving 281 acres owned by C.C.Slaughter in Martin
Countye.

Abst.541: C.C.Slaughter owns NW.%, 160 acres, in Martin County, and
SE.4, 160 acres, 153 acres of which is in Howard County, leaving 7 acres
owned by C.C.Slaughter in Martin County, making 167 acres of this tract
owned by C.C.Slaughter in Martin County.

Abst.824: W.g, 320 acres, owned by C.C.Slaughter in Martin County.

Abst.825, Sec.10,Blk.36, T.3 N. was sold by C.Ce.Slaughter to Joseph Bell
on 27" Dec. 1905.

Abst.827, Sec.6, Blk.36, T.3 N. was sold by C.C.Slaughter teo Lorena Ware
on 24" Oct. 1906. 3



A. L. GREEN

G.G.W. #2. Tawne

Stanton, Texas

With the corrections as whown on the preceeding page, this 1list is
correct ag to the lands shown thereon; however, no search of the records
has been made to determine whether all of the lands owned by C.C.Slaughter
are shown thereon.

In every instance on this list the correct abstract, certificate and surw
vey numbers are shown, and the correct numher of acres owned by C.C.
Slaughter in each tract. And this letter will serve as a certificate
of their correctness.

Yours truly,

/,7/ s il
7l
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R.L.SLAUGHTER, PRESIDENT.

GEO.M.SLAUGHTER,GeENL.MGR.
E.DICK SLAUGHTER, AUDITOR.

C»C.SLAUGHTER‘\JR.,SE'CY.
ALEX A.SLAUGHTER,TREAS

Col.C.C.Slaughter,
Dallas,Texas.

My Dear Father:- ;

I have just received a letter from Bud Wright in-
ttmating that it was clear to you that I was in with you on the
purchase of the Company steers,but did not unferstand that I bbught
half interest in yours,Now Col.in my correspondence with you last
fall in regard to the sale of both bunches,I explained to you how
hard it was to sell to Kansas Parties as they had lost heavily the
previous year,and that I would go in with you and buy the Company
steers at 55.00 and alsc would take one half interest in yours,at
this figure,which was more than I was able to get from any one else,
but I was willing to take chances on both bunches at this price.
Uncie Bill was a witness to this trade,and when I got ,of your car

,9 went right down to the Company office to a Directory meeting,and
repeatégf:he Directors,that I could sell the Company steers to you
but on condition that I purchase 1/2 Interest in yoursa at the same
price.I remember you said that if we got 60.00 in the spring we would

do very well.You also told me that if the Company could sell to some

one else for more money in a reasonable time it would be alright.
I call your attention especially to my letter of Nov.24th.,whhﬂqi§

I showed at thetime to Uncle Bill,and he agreed with me that this
was the way he understood the trade,In which I said "Now I will sell

them without any commission to you,if I have to pay commision myself



Coi.c.c.s, %o,

I will come down as soon as I can and execﬁte ny note for my one
half in both bunohes and pay you at the rate of‘25¢ per month rastn-
age and leave my 1/10 of Company steers in your hands as a margin B
until I sell them,and pay you 7% interest from the 24th of November
1913.to the time they are sold.Tuis is my understanding of the trade

when I last saw you." 4
: Now Father if this was not your understending
of thegdd¢ trade why did you not write and tell me,when you received
my letter,and I would have never said another word,but since you did
not intimate that everything was not thoroughly satisfactory,I have
never dreamed of any misunderstanding,and have gone shead and maded .
a sale of these steers at a price hardly ever equalled,and made you

more money,even after allowing me my one half profits,than you
would have made through other channels and taken the whole thing.
I employed one of the best Commission men to help me sell these
cattle,and paid him 25¢ per head for the whole bunch,and as he was
afraid he could not puil off the deal,and so was I,I took my car
which cost me about 15¢ per head,or 300.00 and came very near cost-
ing me my life,but I was determined to dé it,and never expect to
get such a price,and you never got such a price for pure grass catt-
le and 200 of the long S wepe only 3 year olds,you only had 850 4 yr
olds by your own tally while dipping last year,and I delivered 1050
at 4 yr old price.This is a recprd that I am Justly proud of and I
know you are too. :
P , You have often told me never to make a contract,¢df
- especlally with Kinfolks,unless it was iron-clag,Il have always tridd
to follow your advice,but thought there was exceptions to all rules
and certainly between you and me.

. I represented to Marion Sansom at
Mineral wells that I purchased 1/2 interest in these steers,and If
I had to take them to Kansas,that he either could have your 1/2 or
- mine at your election.I also represented to Rhea Bros the same way.
These are the only people I had én the string to go to Kansas,and
if had not sold to Skinner

I made you $10.35 per head on the whole
bunch in 5 months,which is $24.84 a year.I made nett about 4.15 per
head.Which I wish to apply on my notes to you.We are having a slow
drizzle for the last two days,and tonight looks like it was going to
come down slow all night,which would a great thing for the country.
All well at this end of the line and hope this will find you improv
ing,and that it isgnot getting too ?%égt;or you,we have a fire at
- this writing,and 5%% night our frul acét up all night looking for
fpost,with much 10we from us all,

I am your affectionate son,
George.
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C. GC. SLAUGHTER GO.

INCORPOTRA!TED APRIL 6TH 1914 j;
(29
SOASH, TEXAS

~

Long S Ranch,
Jan, l’ 1916,

Messrse. C. C. Slaughter Co.,
Dallas, Texas,

Gentlemen:~~

In obfedience to your letter of
December 23rd, Harry and I went to Gail Fri-
day and paid the C. C. Slaughter Co. taxes;
glving the Sheriff and Tax Collector $2067.34,

I herewlth enclose tax receipts for
that amount. We brought them homs with us, that
me might again go over them and check up some
of the items, These taxes were paid by draft
on the C. C. Slaughter Co,, through the American
Exchange National Bank, for the above amount,

There 1s one seperate tax receipt for
Abst, 290; Cert. 1816; Survey 19; Grantee T. & P.,
that had been assessed as unknown., Thils tract
of land contains 243 acres. Mr. Clark told me
that you hdd paid up the back taxes, but it had
not been assessed against the C. C. Slaughter Co.
for 1915, but it belonged to the Company, as he
had looked 1t up; so I pald it.

The Tax Assessor had added a special
tax in School District #5, of $10.00. In School
District #13, $6&.45. School District #5 has a
special tax of 20f on the hundred dollars; School
District #13 has a special tax of 50¢ on the
hundred dollars. These special school taxes
were added by, the Tax Assessor, and there was
no certain way of finding out just how much prop-
erty of the C. C. Slaughter Co., that laid in
these two School Districts,.

Abstract 1243; Cert, 1973; Survey 24;

Grantee, R. E. Slaughter~- 415:.acres lying in Bor-
den county, 270 acres lying in Howard county.

This makes a total in that sectiion of 685.6 acres.
Abstrsasct 1244; Cert., 1967; Survey 12; the Grantee
should be R. E. Slaughter, instead of H. G. Jack=-
son, as given on your 1list. This sectlon contains
73442 acres.



C. C. SLAUGHTER GO. L
INCORPORATED APRIL 6TH 1914 if
SOASH, TEXAS

NS
SN
¥

Block 33; Twn., 3-N; Cert. 1979;
Survey 35; T. & P. Ry. Co.,, was in dispute.
I telephoned the Sheriff of Howard county,
and he instructed me that he had 480 acres
of this section assessed against the C. C.
Slaughter Co. I do not know to whom the otar
160 acres belong, but we eliminated it en-
tirely from the tax rolls of Borden county,
as the entire section lies fully two miles
inside of the Howard county line.

Abstract 294; Cert. 1820; Burvey 27;
rendered 640 scres in Borden county, when it
should be 464 acres.

Abstract 1145; Cert. 1808; Survey 4;
rendered 645 acres, should be 64347 acres.

The above changes were all made,
and tax receipts made out accordingly.

The delay in getting over to Gall
and closing up this tax 1list was caused by
bad weather, and sickness of my wife, as well
as pressure of other business.

I wired you yesterday that I was in
Gall checking up the tax rolls.,

We had a small snow Monday, and a
slight rain yesterday. With these exceptions,
and a couple of days of real cold weather, the
weather has been very mild. Today it is al-
most like summer. The cattle are doing very
well,

One of our new registered bulls died-
cause unknown; however it was not Black Leg. As
good luck would have it, he was the sorry bull
of the bunch. His horn brand 1s #49.

The Rhodes damsge suit against C. C.
Skaughter was supposed to come to trial Dec. 30th.
I was in Big Springs, with all of our witnesses,
but Morrison asked for a continuance on account
of sickness of some of his witnesses, which Judge
Littler granted. One of Mr. Morrisoqig witnesses
told Judge Littler and I that he Wad no case against
Slaughter. Judge Littler said that he did not
think the case would ever come to tradl--that Morri-

son would dismiss the suit.



G. GC. SLAUGHTER CO. L
INGORPORATED APRIL 67H 1914
SOASH, TEXAS

“

We have several bills that arei{
delayed settlement, because we wannot ge
parties to give us correct bills.' Among
those that are outstanding are: Higgin-
botham~Harris Co.,, A. G. McAdams Co., West=-
ern Telephone Co., and the Pierce, Fordyce
Company; also some others that I cannot re-
call, We have insisted that these bllls

be corrected before we issue Ranch Orders

to cover, and they are taking their unlimited
time,

With best wishes for a Hanpy New
Year, I am

Yours respectfully,
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ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COMPANY

C.C.SLAUGHTER COMPANY f
FOUNDED BY COL.C.C. SLAUGHTER /s

OFFICERS
c.c. SLAUGHTER PRESIDENT SLAUGHTER BUILDING
CAPT.DICK SLAUGHTER,V PRES .
R.L.SLAUGHTER, GEN.RANCH MGR

ALEX A . SLAUGHTER ,SECRETARY DALLAS TEXAS
b

DIRECTORS
MRS.C.C.SLAUGHTER, SR.
R.L.SLAUGHTER
CAPT.DICK SLAUGHTER

/,' C.C.SLAUGHTER
ALEX A.SLAUGHTER

T

#
%
%

OUR LETTER NO.

December 18, 1919.

SUBJECT:

Mr. L. M. Rankin, Tax Collector,

Reagan County,

Stileg,Texase.

Dear Sir:

To assist in preparing a statement of

the Estete of Col. C. C. Slaughter, we would

thank you to let us have the following infor=-

metion covering, Abst 44, Cert 575, Survey 15, E’r

Grantee, Noncy Bohamnon, Acres 640. el

%0 Sarel
Assessed Veluation § /2 4 (”,) LM
County Tax Rate =~ § 20 e
State Tdx Rate $ D) e 2
School, if any 3 re il fg) 5 0
Road if any $
Yourg very truly,
: 4 2 # g b\\ g
_‘:-: Ro By
! e ¥ '\/‘,Z- Z [ 7
o = : \‘“ &%







ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COMPANY

C.C.SLAUGHTER COMPANY

FOUNDED BY COL.C.C.SLAUGHTER

&

OFFICERS LA DIRECTORS
C.C.SLAUGHTER , PRESIDENT S UGHTER BUILDING MRS.C.C.SLAUGHTER, SR.
CAPT.DICK SLAUGHTER,V-PRES - R.L.SLAUGHTER
R.L SLAUGHTER, GEN RANCH MGR. CAPT.DICK SLAUGHTER
ALEX A.SLAUGHTER ,SECRETARY C.C.SLAUGHTER

. DALLAS,TEXAS ALEX A SLAUGHTER

OUR LETTER NO.

SUBJECT: January 14, 1920C.

Mr. E. G. Courtney, Tax Collector,
Lamb County,

Olton, Texas.

Dear Sir:

We are returning your tax receipt No. 332,
being payment of this company's taxes for the year
1919, which you overloocked signing. Kindly attach
your signature and return. We will thank you to show
on this receipt the school digtrict each separate

piece of land is located in.

Yours truly,
Ce Co SLAUGHTER COMPANY,

B ) fhiy
R

R Pregident.



CONNELLY HARRINGTON, PRESIDENT. R. H. WHITLOW, SECRETARY-TREASURER.

Road Improvement District Number Two

Benton County, Arkansas.
COMMISSIONERS:

C. HARRINGTON, SILOAM SPRINGS
W. S. MCGAUGH, DECATUR

S. C BOHART, BENTONVILLE

H. C. BAKER, GARFIELD

R. H. WHITLOW, ROGERS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY-TREASURER

ROGERS, ARKANSAS, Sept. 6,1920,.

C, C., Slaughter & Co.
Dallas, Texas,,

Gentlemen:

We have your letter of Aug. 3lst., inclosing
check for $57.18, and this will serve as your receipt
in full for road tax in Road Improvement Distriet No, 2,
Benton County, Arkansas, for the year 1§19, on the fol-
lowing property:

SE SE 6-19-+29 $4.,40
SE NE & NE Pt, NE SE & Pt, NW NE AL oY
Lot 151 NW SE : 12-19430 | 7:80
NW NE 2242030 ) 8040
Lots 7,10 & 11, Blk. 1l Org. town of kogers 6.00
Lgta 'l to 6 & 10 to 17 Bl 284, Iirene Add. W45
" B & 8 Blk. 23 : b 5 .30
® 890G 85 Wi d .18
" 5 to 12" 26 " 1] .18
A1l of Blks. 28 & 29 " e s
Penalty of 25% . 29.74
N4l
$37.18

Yours very truly,

-

Ip/cC Secretary.
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THE WHITE FACE FARMS

ON THE SOUTH PLAINS~HOCKLEY COUNTY, TEXAS
IRA P. DELOACHE, OWNER

1017 FIDELITY UNION BUILDING

DALLAS, TEXAS

I

May 27, 1930

Dear Sir:

You will find herewith enclosed an order which will
enable you to secure 500 bundles of feed from our fesd yard. 7You
will please call for this feed at the yard on either Thursday the
29th or Friday the 30th and not later. We have arranged to have
a man at the yard on those dates to deliver the feed and take up
these orders which must be signed by you when the feed is de-
livered.

In order to assist you in money matters, we will not
demand the cash for this feed, but will carry it until this fall
without charging you any interest, and the price will be 35¢ per
bushel, rick-run, Of course, this feed does not all run alike, as
it runs like our rents on headed maize each season, - some of
this maize is very fine, some good and some only fair, but we are
going to try to see that each man gets a fair average of these
bundles when he gets this feed.

In case you do not need the full amount of 500 bundles
allotted you, you may draw less and sign the receipt for only what
you take. We are dividing this feed so each of you will receive
the same amount and no preferences are being shown, whereby one
man will receive a lot and another receive none. In case a high
wind should be blowing on the days set for the delivery of this
feed, do not call at the yard, but come the following day if the
weather permits. You should have someone with you to assist in
loading the feed to save time. Our man will do the counting and
take up your orders.

The writer found a few of our renters who are dis-
couraged with cotton prospects at the present time, and he feels
perfectly safe in saying that he thinks cotton can be planted as
late as June 15th and prove to be successful, provided the summer
season is not tco wet. I have personally talked to farmers in
Hockley County who advised me they have planted cotton at that
late date and made good cotton with a dry season during the
summer., If we do not have rain in time for cotton planting this
year, you can then plant your cctton land in maize and perhaps do
almost as well as if you had only grown a fair cotton crop and
then received a cheap price for it. Immense increases in cotton
acreage exists this year in India and Egypt, as well as some in
South America, and it does not any longer remain for conditions



e The Map Tells You Where to Succeed
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%HEN the late Col. C. C. Slaughter purchased his first herd of imported White

Face Hereford Cattle—the pride of his life—at a cost running into the thou-
sands of dollars, he naturally sought the best location, the finest grass and the most
fertile soil in all his million acres, as the home for this herd. From that day to this
and forever in the future, White Face, the tract above, will have a history.

Colonel Slaughter’s achievements speak for themselves and prove the soundness
of his judgment. White Face Ranch is no more. It has passed into history to make
room for farmers seeking prosperity and independence. The location is historic and
wrapped up in good luck.

'
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